

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

MEAGAN GARLAND,	)	
	)	
Appellant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. SC 94230
	)	
STATE OF MISSOURI,	)	
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL	)	
SERVICES, FAMILY SUPPORT	)	
DIVISION, and JEFFREY RUHL,	)	
	)	
Respondents.	)	

Transferred from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District, Division Four  
Hon. Lisa S. Van Amberg, Hon. Patria L. Cohen, concurring  
Hon. Gary M. Gaertner, dissenting  
Case No. ED99773

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Charles, County Missouri, Division Three  
Honorable John P. Banas  
Case No. 1111-CV08982

**APPELLANT’S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

**ANDERSON HENDERSON LLC**  
*Attorneys for Appellant*

Thomas J. Henderson #58890  
7750 Clayton Rd. Suite 102  
St. Louis, MO 63117  
P: (314) 266-4401  
F: (314) 266-4403  
[tom@tjhlegal.com](mailto:tom@tjhlegal.com)

Dated July 29, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Table of Authorities .....	3
Jurisdictional Statement.....	4
Statement of Facts.....	5
Point Relied On.....	8
Argument .....	9
Point I: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING APPELLANT’S APPLICATION FOR ATTORNEY FEES BECAUSE IT MISAPPLIED THE LAW WHEN IT CONCLUDED THAT APPELLANT WAS NOT A PREVAILING PARTY IN THAT APPELLANT’S APPLICATION STATED FACTS SUFFICIENT TO DEMONSTRATE THAT SHE HAD OBTAINED A FAVORABLE ORDER AND IS ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER SECTION 536.087, RSMO. (2012).....	9
A. Standard of review.....	9
B. Mother alleged facts sufficient to demonstrate she was a prevailing party.....	10
C. Conclusion .....	13
Certification .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Pages:</u></b>
<i>Greenbriar Hills Country Club v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
47 S.W.3d 346 (Mo. banc 2001).....	10, 12
<i>In re T.Q.L.</i> , 386 S.W.3d 135 (Mo. banc 2012).....	9
<i>Lindquist v. Mid Am. Orthopaedic Surgery, Inc.</i> , 224 S.W.3d 593 (Mo. banc 2007).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Henley v. Bickel</i> , 285 S.W.3d 327 (Mo. banc 2009).....	10
<i>Washington v. Jones</i> , 154 S.W.3d 346 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004).....	9, 10
 <b><u>Statutes:</u></b>	
Section 536.085, RSMo. (2012).....	10
Section 536.087, RSMo. (2012).....	10, 13
